¢ INSTRUCTION MANUAL

. . . with Catalog of Replacement Parts

HOBART
MODELS C-100 AND C-100T MIXERS

M/L #6307 — C-100
M/L #6340 — C-100T

The World's Oldest and Largest Manufaclurer of Compuling Scales
HOBART: and Food Slore, Kitchen, Bakery and Dishwashing Machines

THE HOBART MANUFACTURING COMPANY  TROY, OHIO

FORM 3779-E (Rovised Aug. 1966) (Supersedes Form 3779-D, Jan. 1964)




c-100

INSTALLATION

S-61B57

4 HOLES TAPPED S -16 X I"DEEP

[P-5480)

-
m|@
B T o i ety
ol
— e e e e N__w;_ |

CORD 6 FT. LONG

INSTALLATION DIAGRAM




INSTRUCTIONS C-100

Instructions for Operation and Care of
Models C-100 & C-100T Hobart Mixers

CONNECTIONS: All machines are furnished
with cord and plug (1). Be sure line current
available is the same as specified on the machine
data plate (2) before plugging into socket.

If cord and plug is not used with this ma-
chine, electrical connections should be made by
qualified workmen who will observe all
applicable Safety Codes and the Naltional
Elecirical Code.

C-100
Set the shifter handle (6) at the desired speed
and turn on the switch to start the motor.

C-100T

To start the motor for non-timed operation, sct
the shifter handle (6) at the desired speed, then
set the timer on hold and turn on the switch,
For timed operation set the timer for the desired
time and then turn on the switch.

LUBRICATION: The motor has grease packed
ball bearings, so will require little attention. The
transmission gearing is packed with a special
grease that will last for several years. When
grease is needed for replacement, it should be
ordered from us. Lubricate the bowl slideways
(3) occasionally, by applying a very small amount
of oil with the tip of your finger. Only mineral
oils are suitable for this type of lubrication. The
polished drip cup (4) is a safe-guard to prevent
any lubricant that might work out of the plane-
tary gearing from dropping into the bowl, Take
off the drip cup (by removing the two screws
(5)) once a month and wipe it clean.

SPEED CONTROL: To change speeds, first turn
off the motor, then shift the speed handle (6) to
the desired speed. In the illustration the handle
is set for number 1 or low speed. The number 1
or low speed is for heavy mixtures such as dough
and heavy batters. Speed number 2 is for mash-
ing potatoes and for cake batters. Number 3 or
high speed is for fast light work such as whip-
ping cream, whipping potatoes after mashing,
beating eggs, and mixing thin batters. In many
mixing operations, it is proper to start on number
1 and then change to a higher speed as the work
progresses,

BOWL LIFT: To raise the bowl, pull the lever
(7) down until it catches in the detent which holds
it in position. It is necessary to lower the bowl
in order to change beaters, and alse makes the
bowl more accessible for filling. To mash pota-

toes, start with the bowl down, and raise it slowly

into working position.

AGITATORS:
tion are:

Style ‘B”, Flat Beater, used for (hin bitlers,
cakes, and for mashing potuatoes.

The Lwo shown in the illustra-

Style “D”, Wire Whip, used for whipping
cream, and beating eggs.

Two other styles frequently used are:

Style “E", Dough Arm, for bread or roll
dough,

Style “P", Pastry Knife, for cutting shorten-
ing into flour for pastry.

ATTACHMENTS: Any of the following No. 10
size attachments will fit this mixer; vegetable
slicer and shredder, meat chopper, fruit juice
extractor, salad oil tank, and colander. Stop the
molor before putting an attachment into the hub,
then insert with a slight twist Loward the left
50 Lthat the stop stud of the atlachment is tight
against the side of the hole in the huly that ve-
ceives it. When properly in place, tighten the
thumb screw (8).

The attachment drive has three speceds, gov-
erned by the speed handle of the mixer. It ig
recommended that the chopper atltachment should
be run at number 3 speed. Other attachments
should be run at a speed best suited for their
operation. Use the motor switch to slart and
stop attachments, and always stop the motor
before changing the speed of an attachment,

CARE OF MOTOR: Most motors will require
little or no attention. If you have a direct cur-
rent motor, have a Hobart service technician in-
specl it once a year, to clean the commututor and
replace the brushes if needed.




C-100 REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL SUPPORT, BOWL AND LIFT UNIT




REPLACEMENT PARTS C-100

BOWL SUPPORT, BOWL AND LIFT UNIT

ILLUS. PART

PL-2523 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 S5C-8-62 Mach. Screw - #12-24 x 1727 Rd Bd, e 1
2 M-66796 Spacer - Bowl Clamp G QL) woeee T 1
3 V-3607-2 Clamp - LH. Bow] B oo T 1
4 M-62661 Adapter and Bowl Pin Sub-Assy. (3 Qt.) (Inels. item #7)____.___._____ 1
5 V-3608 Latch - Bowl o 1
6 SC-8-62 Mach. Screw - #12-24 x 17927 RdHd, oo 1
7 M-3601 Pin - Bowl Support Retalnlng __________ T 2
8 V-3607-1 Clamp - R.H, Bowl (3 Qb T 1
9 M-66796 Spacer - Bowl SIemE (8 QUY b cssiniiiinr oo 1
10 SC-8-62 Mach, Screw - #12-24 x 1/2" Rd. s i S—— 1
11 M-3601 Pin - Bowl Support BERIGING oo scsmmcsscisisiss e oo omnmar s 2
12 M-62625-1 Bowl Support Sub-Assy, (Incls, ltems #11 &1y . _____ 1

13 M-61670 Bughing - Bowl e 2
14 M-G1678 CAMD. = BOW! o 2
15 SC-11-68 Mach, Screw - #12-24 x 1" il Ha. oo 2
16 5C-13-48 Mach. Screw - #10-24 x 1/2” Flat B e 8
17 M-61648 Gib - Bowl SUPROR T 2
18 M-G2005 S - Bowl Support oo T As Reqd.
19 M-61651 e O] IO oo e T 1
20 PC-3-32 Cotter Pin - 3/32”" x B2 canpon e e 1
21 P-61640 GBI S BOAL L o s e 1
22 WS-0-44 VBRRO e 2
23 RP-2-22 Rollpin - 5/327 Dija, iy L 1
24 RP-240 Rollpin - 8/32~ Dia. x 3/47 L T 1
25 M-61650 A o O T 1
26 P-01641 Rod - Lift B e 1
27 PC-3-32 Cotter Pin - 3/327 x e T 1
28 V-20598 SPNG oo 1
29 S-61964-1 Bowl Assy, (10 Q) T 1
30 R-62258-1 Bowl Assy, (3 e 1
31 R-61859-1 Cover - Splash (10 O T 1
32 P-8764 Cover - Splash (3 R g 1
M-24661 Adapter Unlit Assy. (3 QL) (Incls. Items #1 thru 10) —..____________ 1




C-100 REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-5481

OO =1h Otk LN

TR

MR,

TN A

b

SR

e

BASE AND PEDESTAL UNIT

PART

NO. NAME OF PART

80-36-27 Iiinii Bolt.< 04167228 % 1 Mok Ml coposmnsumsssmmmmmasssssess s ases
WI-3-44 Loclt Washer - 5/16" x 120" x 078" oo
P-78507 Screen -~ Air

T-61680-1 BaBe e e e
SC-40-51 Cap Screw - #8-32 x 1/2” Soc. ¥il. Td, o ______________
P-61638-1 Slideway - Left Hand o e
P-61635 F £ 1 T I I
$0-9-93 Mach. Screw - #6-32 x 1/4” Rd P
5C-7-23 Mach. ‘S¢iew -~ #6382 x 3/8" Bd Hd: cocvuvvasesssmcspensessvesogss
M-61669 BIOCK: 5 ADPOTE a1 i i 555 5 SR
T-61683-1 Pedestal e am
WIrd4-2 Lock Washer - 3/8” x 136" x .070” e
SC-36-57 IFin, Bolt - 3/8”-16 x 1-1/4" Hex HA, oo R S
SC-7-41 Mach. Serew - #8-32 x 3/8” I’d. Hld, . ..
WIL-3-15 Lock Washer - #8 x 0477 X 031" o e e
M-61649 Spring - Bowl Lift Detent e oo
P-11800-88 Dowel: cucssevespueiarmrriareoresypesuais s rureanina e L S i S oy | i
P-85048 Plate - Much. Data & B3ack Cuvm (Give seriul No. & clee, spee.) o eomenns
8C-19-26 Mach., Serew - #6-32 x 1/4" Bind, A, oo eeem
M-20334 Bracket - Capacitor (60 Cy.) oo
M-21227 Bracket - Capacitor (50 Cy.) oo
M-G4228 Support - Cuapucitor Braclcl cocvocvcrvsonssiosanisnsncsssessoscssan
5C-15-36 Mach, Serew - #10-2¢4 x 5/8” Oval Hd,
NS-9-21 Mach, Nut - #10-2¢4 Hex e
P-61639-1 Slideway - Right Hand . oo e
SC-47-71 Set Serew - #6-32 x 1/8” Soc. Hdls. Flat Pt s
SC-57-15 Set Screw - 3/8”-16 x 5/8” Hdls. Cup Pt. o v

>
=
A

e B B LD o b S el B R b RS B e B S e e = O — e gl e




REPLACEMENT PARTS C-100

— . — - —— — T ——— —

————

—“'——.- =
————— \\
P
e "l ™\
- -
- pm T TN \
__»"— - ~~ |
_— - Vo \
i =aal b i
Vi ’f""'u i | |
Y e ! t ! /
(Y (! \
| S
—Ia
e \“&“/\( J
! o
b
I
[
[
[
1
I
[ :
[ =2 =
1 P ~e .o
! A
: =5 "’,_»—’,-} |'=-::‘t'|'n
e ‘,—-"‘ "‘_—-’ |IJ\
i i i
Vo™ L T :'JI.)-.\\
‘___,a,’ '\\‘“?L' er‘«—
N ~lue
PL-406!
TIMER UNIT
ILLUS. PART
PL-4061 NO. NAME OF PART
1 P-61637 Platd = BWHEH coconivaavonmnmmme s e s s s s s i sl s e & i
2 S5C-14-41 Mach, Screw - #540 x 3/8” ¥lat Hd. .
3 WS-2-18 Washer (Between Timer & Plate) oo e
4 P-86087 EEADEET o ioim st s ol i s o o e S
5 SC-15-8 Mach, Screw - #6-32 x 1/4"” Oval Hd, oo

B OH N e




C-100 REPLACEMENT

PARTS

ILLUS,
PL-5482

=IO Ok B =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
20
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

PART
NO.

M-G54064
8C-40-53
WIL-3-23
M-61838
P-61631
M-5500
R-676500-20
M-61667
M-62628
P-11800-84
R-12430-3
M-61653
M-61672
R-G7500-2
M-61870
RR-4-4
P-61853
SC-9-87
PG-3-32
M-61677
SC-15-8
FIs-g-15
FIE-6-16
FE-6-32
$-63336-12
S-63336-17
5-63335-30
8-63335-43
R-64898-4
M-61672
P-61634
SC-10-13

TRANSMISSION CASE UNIT

NAME OF PART

Sguare Drive Shaft & Zerol Bevel Gear Assy. (23T) oo .
Cap Screw - #10-24 x 7/8” Soc. Fil, Hd.

Lock Washer - #10 x .070” x .056” ____..

Cover - Attachment Hub _______________

Hub - Attachment 5 -

THUmb SorewW e con vciuemimrs g e e

B O i £ 1 e R

Washer - Thrust ____________ B —"

Gear Casge, Dowel & Bushing Sub-Assy. (In
Dowel oo e

cls. items #10 & 13) .-

Y e e ————————————— 8 e e e e
Rod = Bhifter: soeecoe v vacnonnnnrnnaaniensen: L L
Bushlng (FIber) ccocciccesseinoismsamesass sisessvs ves Bl out Gastns D se
VO TN oot S 5 A A
Swilteh oo A L A
TEOUNITINIEE BRNTTIE, oo s 5 R
Plate - Swilteh e
Maoch, Screw - #3-48 x 1/4” RdA. HA. oo
Groov-Pin - Type #1, 1/8” x 3/4" e e e
Handle - Shifter _____ ” s

Mach Serew - #6-32 x 1/4” Oval Lo oo e
Strain Relief (For ilem #26) o o aa
Strain Relief (IFor item #26) oo oo
Strain Relief (For items #27 & 28) _ i
Cord & Plug (2 Cond., Under 125 V.) oot e
Cord & Plug (2 Cond., 200-250 V.) oo e
Cord & Plug (3 Cond., Under 150 V.) (Ground) - eee e
Cord & Plug (3 Cond., 200-250 V,) (Ground) oo
Cord - Export _—__.____ e s A B s S A e
Bushing (Fiber) . . S i
Cover - Bearing Bracltet ______ e
Mach, Screw - #10-24 x 3/8” Truss Hd. oo ool

Motor (sece separate Motor Parts Sheet)

1-28-29
26-26

22-23-24

e e I e R g e S e . T B e e e ol o S A U




REPLACEMENT PARTS <C-100

TRANSMISSION GEAR UNIT

ILLUS. PART

PL-3257 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 B13-5-8 Bull Bearing - N.D. #3201 1
2 M-61657 SIBIOBES s oo 5 50 e 0 T 1
3 M-061658 Gear (1BT) oo e 1
4 V-3568 Collar - Spaeing oo 1
5 M-6G1659 GeAr: (BT i et il bae e e e e e e e S A B S S B e S e m e 1
G V-3568 Collat ~ SPeIng urcyusspress e te s e S a L S e NS SR DRSS S e e e 1
7 M-61660 Gear ([8TT) cuceemmremem s e o e S L R S oy S S T T 1
8 P-61643 PIANEE o DBV wamenemmsm e um s s s S s s e e e R S 1
9 M-61652 Pin 8 DHIVE o e mm oo s s o st s e s 3
10 M-(G2626-1 Worm Gear & Pin Sub-Assy. (28T) (60 Cy.) (Incls. item #9) (. _______ 1
11 M-62626-2 Worm Gear & Pin Sub-Assy, (31T) (25-50 Cy.) (Incls, item #9) .. ___ 1
12 M-61654 Yoke - ShiTlér _ceseccsceme e cnoncn s pmaragemmrme s smas o s 1
13 M-61655 SHOE = SHIET copvursemspeume o o o i S S A S RS S 2
14 M-61947 Screw - Diving Key ._.. i R e R A 1
15 M-61656 Sleeve - Clutch Shifter ____ e S s 1
16 BB-5-6 Ball Bearing - N.D. #3200 e 1
17 P-61642 Shaft - Main Drive ___ - e 1
18 R-12430-83 Key - 1
19 M-18046 Spring __ 3
20 RRA4-11 Retalning Ring 1
21 V-18641 Stud and Spring ABBY. coccccncinciiaciuieaseian ke emm e 1
22 P-61645 Key - DIiving ocreeeemene 1
23 RR-4-20 Retalning Ring 1

M-62489 DICTIECEON & GRRIHE  ci iroiic is i o i o 0 i B 6 5 8 o N S 1




C-100 REPLACEMENT PARTS

PLANETARY UNIT




REPLACEMENT PARTS C-100

ILLUS, PART
PL.5218  NO.

1 BB-5-6

2 P-61676

3 M-61074

4 M-61661

5 M-61673

6 RP-2-21

7 RP-2-39

8 R-12430-67

9 M-61663
10 M-61662
1 M-61676
12 BB-18-36
13 R-67500-14
14 R-61629
15 R-67500-23
16 P-G1646
17 WL-3-22
18 SC-40-54
19 RR-4-17
20 M-61604
21 M-61665
22 R-12430-46
23 BE-5-23
24 R-72731
25 BB-5-23
26 M-72746
27 M-61996
28 V-1538
29 P-11800-92
30 P-61633
31 SC-32-9
32 5C-62-59
33 WL-6-23
34 M-61666
35 R-12430-9
36 SC-10-55
37 WL-3-22
38 SC-40-52
39 WI-3-22
40 SC-40-52
41 WL-3-22

PLANETARY UNIT

NAME OF PART AMT.
Ball Bearing - ND. #3201 ______ . o 0. R 1
Shalfl 3 PIANEHIEY oo s s s S ms e e o oo — 1
Geur - Miler (231) oo oo i
Genr (367T) o 1

Shim (Give Thicleness) - iy
Rollpin - 5/32" Dia, x 1-1/2" L o e e e e
Rollpin - 3/32% Dia. x 1-1/2" L. oo oo
Key wowvasuewsmsreseana oo e e e e e e
Gear (40T) oo e
Gonr USST) wevgupsnpponsnsconenn s L e
BPBCer e -
Ball Bearing - N.D, #99503 ... . o —
O BN oo e s L A T S S P e B 5
Plate - Bottom Cover ._... B S T L R R o
HOF RN cmosummnsesswesmg oo e s S e s

Gear - Inlernnl (641%) ..

Locle Washer - #10 x .055” x .040”

Cap Serew - #10-24 x 1 Soc. Fil. d. oo .. ;

Retaining Ring oL =
Retainer - Agitator Pinion oo ... ________ . . ;
Pinlon - Bealer (19T o mmaes S - o o
L JE
Ball Bearing - N.D. #Z099503 o oo
L e
Ball Bearing - N.D. #2Z99503 . oo AR 4
D L T L R
Agilator Shaft & Pln Assy. (Incls. ilems #28 & 29) . ___ .. __. ___ __.
Spring - Agitator Shalt .o . -
Dowel e R A S

Dilp CUP! covususesusrm e me e s see e s s0asngs i e i

Mach. Screw - #§-32 x 3/16” Bind.
Fin, Bolt - §/16”-18 x 5/8" Iex 11d

Lock Washer - 5/16” x 125" x 078" oo\
Washer - Planctary Retaining ___ .. _______ . _______________ ..
Hey sessscssspempesismmmessmmegassm s 4,08 i e
Cap Screw - #10-24 x 1-1/2"” Soc. IMil, Id. - oo oo

Loclt Washer - #10 x .055" x .040"

coaee A8 Requd

IO sucunmmmns mmsswamsms e 2. i

HHHHMMHH._._4[\;H-Ju._._‘t-,_‘.-a..-._.._-_.-—._.—-—-uu;—tl—tHHu—:n—

i (.



C-100 REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART
PL-1242 NO.

R-61628
R-62345-1
R-T7760-1
P-77762
P-11954
-6140
R-61858
P-6362

Q0 ) O o o 02 B3

¢

NAME OF PART

B - Flat Bealer (10 Qt.) oo
B - Flat Beater 3 Q) o
- Wire Whip (10 Qt.) .
- Wire Whip (3 Qt.) o
- Pastry Knife (10 Qt.) oo oo
Sweet Dough Beater (10 Qbt.) oo oooa_____
E - Dough Arm (10 Qb)) oo .
I - Dough Arm (3 QL) oo

Yoo

¥

AGITATORS

»
=
=

L T T G Srae

FORM 3779-E

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



